
AGENDA

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY Advisory 
Council on Aging

500 Ellinwood Way, Pleasant Hill, CA.
Boardroom

10:00 AMWednesday, March 18, 2026

ACOA General Meeting
https://cccounty-us.zoom.us/j/84280794921

PUBLIC ACCESS AND PUBLIC COMMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
The public may attend this meeting in person at the above location. The public may also attend this 
meeting remotely via webinar. Login information is provided above. ACOA members will also be 
participating from the following locations: 14720 Byron Hwy #4, Byron | 311 Calle la Mesa, Moraga | 
28 Orinda Way, Orinda | 150 S 45th St., Unit 131, Richmond | 2950 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 330 Walnut 
Creek | 1001 Golden Raid Road, Walnut Creek

10:00 Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance / Introductions: Jill Kleiner, ACOA President

10:05 Roll Call

10:07 Approval of February 2026 Minutes

ACOA General Meeting Minutes 02-18-26 26-1093

10:10 Public Hearing: Area Plan Update 2026/2027: Tracy Murray, AAS Director

APU Overview 26-1094

Area Plan 2026-27 26-1095

10:50 Break

11:00 Area Agency on Aging Report: Tracy Murray, AAS Director
•     Staffing Update
•     IIIB Request for Proposal
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Advisory Council on Aging AGENDA March 18, 2026

11:15 ACOA President’s Report: Jill Kleiner
•     Committee Seat Numbers 
•     Form 700
•     TACC Meeting Update
•     Member Introductions at April Meeting

Committee Assignments 26-1096

11:25 Committee Reports: Chairs (2-3 min each)
•     Membership/Nominating: Kathryn Monroy-Dexter
•     Planning: Jill Kleiner
•     Health & Elder Abuse Prevention: Michael Wener 
•     Housing: Kevin Donovan 
•     Legislative: Shirley Krohn/Steve Lipson 
•     Technology: Steve Lipson
•     Transportation: Bryan Harris

11:45 Regional Coalition Update: Debbie Toth

11:50 Consent Items: 
•     Approval of Area Plan Update for Fiscal Year 2026/2027

11:52 Public Comment/Announcements (2 min each)

Next ACOA General Meeting:                
-  Wednesday, April 15, 2026 10:00am – 12:00pm

12:00 Adjourn

The Committee will provide reasonable accommodations for persons with disabilities planning to attend 
the Committee meetings. Contact the staff person listed below at least 72 hours before the meeting. Any 
disclosable public records related to an open session item on a regular meeting agenda and distributed 
by the County to a majority of members of the Committee less than 96 hours prior to that meeting are 
available for public inspection at 500 Ellinwood Way, Pleasant Hill during normal business hours. Staff 
reports related to items on the agenda are also accessible online at www.contracosta.ca.gov. If the Zoom 
connection malfunctions for any reason, the meeting may be paused while a fix is attempted. If the 
connection is not reestablished, the committee will continue the meeting in person without remote 
access. Public comment may be submitted via electronic mail on agenda items at least one full work day 
prior to the published meeting time.

For Additional Information Contact: 
-  Jenny Lam at 925 655-0773 or jlam@ehsd.cccounty.us | Membership Committee
-  Glenda Pacha at 925 655-0772 or gpacha@ehsd.cccounty.us | Technology Committee
-  Thomas Weisbrich at 925 655-0776 or tweisbrich@ehsd.cccounty.us | SMAC Committee
-  Nhang Luong at 925 655-1385 or nluong@ehsd.cccounty.us | Housing Committee
-  Cristina Ugaitafa at 925 655-0775 or cugaitafa@ehsd.cccounty.us | Health and Planning Committee
-  Dixie Peralta at 925 655-0774 or dperalta@ehsd.cccount.us

Page 2 of 2 

2

https://contra-costa.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17427


CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Staff Report

1025 ESCOBAR STREET
MARTINEZ, CA 94553

File #: 26-1093 Agenda Date: 3/17/2026 Agenda #:

Advisory Council on Aging:

ACOA General Meeting Minutes 02/18/26

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY Printed on 3/12/2026Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 3

http://www.legistar.com/


CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Committee Meeting Minutes - Draft 

Advisory Council on Aging

10:00 AM 500 Ellinwood Way, Pleasant Hill, CA.

Boardroom

Wednesday, February 18, 2026

ACOA General Meeting

https://cccounty-us.zoom.us/j/84280794921

PUBLIC ACCESS AND PUBLIC COMMENT INSTRUCTIONS:

The public may attend this meeting in person at the above location. The public may also attend this 

meeting remotely via webinar. Login information is provided above. ACOA members will also be 

participating from the following locations:  2756 Lily Court, Antioch | 14720 Byron Hwy #4, Byron | 

116 Raven Hill Road, Orinda | 2950 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 330 Walnut Creek | 150 S 45th St., Unit 

131, Richmond | 1001 Golden Rain Rd, Walnut Creek

10:00 Call to Order/ Pledge of Allegiance / Introductions: Jill Kleiner, ACOA President

-  President Jill Kleiner called meeting to order at 10:01 am.

10:05 Roll Call

-  Roll call conducted and 28 members qualified to be counted toward a quorum.  Therefore, a 

quorum was established.

Roger Boaz, Deborah Card, Cesar Court, Kevin Donovan, Steven 

Freshman, Holly Frates, Marilyn Fowler, Alan Goldhammer, Sarah 

Green, Michelle Hayes, Carol Kehoe, Jill Kleiner, Gerry 

LaLonde-Berg, Thomas Lang, Steve Lipson, Sharon Maxwell, 

Richard Morisky, Brian O'Toole, Inderpit Sekhon, Logan 

Robertson, Carol Schaefer, Sonja Shepard, Terri Tobey, Lorna Van 

Ackeren, Susan Wright, Teresa Wright, Dennis Yee, and Deborah 

Wiener

Present

Chalo Buckman, Kathryn Monroy-Dexter, and Michael WenerExcused

Candace Evans, Shirley Krohn, and Sharon Sakai-MillerAbsent

Nikki LopezLate

10:07 Approval of January 2026 minutes

-  Amend Public Comments in the January minutes to read: �Gerry � if you are interested in 

developing condominium policies for seniors, please contact him.�

-  A roll call vote was conducted and the amended minutes were approved.

Motion: Van Ackeren
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Advisory Council on Aging Committee Meeting Minutes - Draft February 18, 2026

FreshmanSecond:

Boaz, Card, Court, Donovan, Freshman, Frates, Fowler, 

Goldhammer, Green, Hayes, Kehoe, Kleiner, LaLonde-Berg, 

Lang, Lipson, Maxwell, Morisky, O'Toole, Sekhon, Schaefer, 

Shepard, Tobey, Van Ackeren, Wright, Wright, Yee, and 

Wiener

Aye:

Evans, Krohn, and Sakai-MillerAbsent:

RobertsonAbstain:

LopezLate:

Result: Passed

General ACOA Meeting Minutes 01-21-26 26-639

10:10 Presentation: Dr. Grant Colfax, CEO, Contra Costa Health

�     Dr. Colfax explained that the goal of Contra Costa Health is to advance health equity in 

Contra Costa County.  He described the structure of Contra Costa Health and the effects of HR-1 

on future operations.

�     Took questions from attendees and explained that the proposed 5/8 cent sales tax proposal 

will help �mitigate the worst of things� but it will not fill the entire $3 million gap.

�     He anticipates �challenging times� but remains optimistic.

10:45 Food Collaborative Updates: Caitlin Sly, President & CEO, Food Bank of Contra Costa and 

Solano

�     The Contra Costa Food Collaborative was formed two years ago to bring together partners to 

address food insecurity in the County.  Partners include the Food Bank, White Pony Express, 

Meals on Wheels Diablo Region, Loaves & Fishes, and St. Vincent de Paul.

�     The Collaborative developed heat maps to illustrate food issues in the County and develop 

solutions to increase food access.

11:00 Break

11:10 Area Agency on Aging Report: 

- Tracy Murray, Director of Aging and Adult Services and Jenny Lam, Area Agency on Aging

�     Staffing � Program Manager/Division Manager position should be posted this week.

�     Area Plan Update � see attached draft 

�     III B Request for Proposal for existing services plus Community Education, Outreach, Case 

Management.  Estimate publishing next month. Please consider serving on a review panel for the 

bids.

�     California Senior Legislature (CSL)� Jenny Lam

       -  Jenny reviewed the process and related timeline for applications to the CSL.

Area Plan Update 26-27 Final-Draft 2-12-26 26-640
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Advisory Council on Aging Committee Meeting Minutes - Draft February 18, 2026

11:25 ACOA President�s Report: Jill Kleiner

�     Area Plan Update will be presented for approval at the Public Hearing which will be held at 

the March ACOA General meeting.  Please review goals and objectives from Page 27 of the 

attached document.

�     Committee membership will be announced at the March meeting.

11:30 Committee Reports: Chairs (2-3 min each)

�     Membership/Nominating: Jill for Kathryn Monroy-Dexter

      -  There will be an ACOA Orientation for new or interested members on Friday, March 13 

from 10-12.

      -  Denise Kalm, Walnut Creek and Sheila Driscoll, Clayton resigned.

      -  San Pablo and San Ramon seats are also open.

�     Planning: Jill Kleiner

      -  At last meeting HICAP presentation

      -  Site Visits to the Trio (the commercial kitchen which makes food for the senior nutrition 

program) are scheduled for February 24 and 25.

      -  Debbie Card � helped to reinstate the Mobile Clinic at Ambrose Center in Bay Point

�     Health & Elder Abuse Prevention: Thomas Lang for Mike Wener

      -  The Committee hosts guest presenters and standing reports on issues relevant to Health & 

Elder Abuse Prevention.

      -  Made presentations to senior centers.  

�     Housing: Kevin Donovan

     -  At the next meeting, ACOA member Steve Lipson will present on �Communicating 

information with AI to improve impact� and the California Senior Legislature.

      -  The Committee will identify pending legislation related to affordable housing and review 

the No Place to Call Home presentation for updates. 

      -  Jennifer Cannon, Director of Office of Emergency Services will also present.

�     Legislative: Shirley Krohn/Steve Lipson

      -  Senator Steven Choi Introduced SB 971 to Expand Older Adult Education Through Local 

Health Departments.

      -  Bay Area Caucus addressing the �missing middle� affected by housing in California.

�     Technology: Steve Lipson

      -  Did not meet in February.  

�     Transportation: Candace Evans and Bryan Harris 

      -  Transportation Workshop tentatively moved from April 20 to June 12. 

      -  Richmond Transportation Workshop will be held on April 30 � details coming.

      -  Mobility Matters will present at the next Committee meeting
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Advisory Council on Aging Committee Meeting Minutes - Draft February 18, 2026

11:45 Regional Coalition Update: Debbie Toth

�     California Collaborative for Long Term Services and Supports (CCLTSS) organizes the 

Regional Coalitions across California.  They have set the following dates:

       -  Senior Rally May 6 � presentations about legislation and policy

       -  Advocacy Day May 7 � Action Day of meetings with legislators

�     Possible Advocacy Training being planned.

�     Applied for renewal funding for the Regional Coalition from Scan Foundation.

11:50 Consent Items: 

�     Approve Area Plan Update 26/27 Objectives Section

�     Approve Membership Appointments

      -    Indy Sekhon from Alternate #1 to Member-at Large (MAL) seat #12

      -    Sean Barry to Alternate #1

This  was approved.

Motion: Donovan

KehoeSecond:

Card, Court, Donovan, Freshman, Frates, Fowler, 

Goldhammer, Green, Hayes, Kehoe, Kleiner, LaLonde-Berg, 

Lang, Lipson, Maxwell, Morisky, O'Toole, Sekhon, Robertson, 

Schaefer, Shepard, Tobey, Wright, Wright, Yee, and Wiener

Aye:

Evans, Krohn, and Sakai-MillerAbsent:

Boaz, and Van AckerenAbstain:

LopezLate:

Result: Passed

11:52 Public Comment/Announcements (2 min each)

Next ACOA General Meeting | Public Hearing:       

- Wednesday, March 18, 2026 10:00am � 12:00pm

12;00 Adjourn:

-  The meeting was adjourned at 12:03 p.m.

For Additional Information Contact: 

Jenny Lam at 925 655-0773 or jlam@ehsd.cccounty.us
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March 18, 2026

Tracy Murray
Director, Aging & Adult Services

Employment and Human Services Department
tmurray@ehsd.cccounty.us

Area Agency on Aging Area Plan Update
1
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Table of  Contents
 Overview of the Area Agency on Aging (AAA)
 Older Americans Act Area Plan Update Elements:

 Estimate of number of lower income minority older adults
 Priority Services & Public Hearing (p. 24)
 Annual Budget & Org Chart (p. 81)
 Narrative Goals & Objectives (p. 27)
 Service Unit Plan (p. 33)
 Legal Assistance (p. 68)

 Receive Public Comments
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AAA Overview
 Contra Costa County Area Agency on 

Aging - Planning and Service Area #7  
 Administrator of Older Americans Act,  

Older Californians Act, and other state 
and local funded programs

 18 Staff Members
 3 Direct Services Programs

 Health Insurance Counseling 
Advocacy Program

 Information & Assistance
 Congregate Meals
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AAA Responsibilities
 Assess the needs of older adults, persons with disabilities, and family 

caregivers
 Develop approaches and partnerships to integrate, strengthen, and 

sustain the service provider network 
 Oversee the distribution of Older Americans Act funds
 Monitor contractors for program, performance, fiscal, and regulatory 

compliance 
 Coordinate the local Master Plan for Aging (MPA) activities
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Estimate of  Lower Income Adults

166,024

131,550

25,305

52,135

3,015

52,990

6,795

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000 120,000 140,000 160,000 180,000

Non-Minority 60 Plus

Minority 60 Plus

Low Income 60 Plus

Medical Eligible 60 Plus

Geographic Isolation 60 Plus

Lives Alone 60 Plus

Non-English 60 Plus

PSA 7 Contra Costa County
Total 60 Plus Population 297,574

Source:  California Department of 
Aging 2025 population projections
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MC beneficiaries that are 60+

6
6

District 1

District 3

District 2

District 5

District 4

Source : CalSAWS Dec 2025

EHSD DISTRICT OFFICES

Medi-Cal 
60+SupervisorDistrict

12,956John Gioia1

6,885Candace Andersen2

12,130Diane Burgis3

9,201Ken Carlson4

10,121Shanelle Scales-Preston5

502Others

51,795Total
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IHSS Map by District

7
7

District 1

District 2

District 3

District 4

District 5

Source : CalSAWS Dec 2025

EHSD DISTRICT OFFICES

IHSSSupervisorDistrict

4,521John Gioia1

1,756Candace Andersen2

5,393Diane Burgis3

2,608Ken Carlson4

3,717Shanelle Scales-Preston5

<20Others

18,011Total
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CalFresh beneficiaries that are 60+

8
8

District 1

District 4

District 2

District 3

District 5

Source : CalSAWS Dec 2025

EHSD DISTRICT OFFICES

CalFresh 
60+SupervisorDistrict

7,193John Gioia1

2,586Candace Andersen2

6,866Diane Burgis3

4,556Ken Carlson4

5,634Shanelle Scales-Preston5

190Others

27,025Total
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Priority Services
Minimum Percentage of 

Funds Expended
Category and Funded Services

20%Access: Information & Assistance, Assisted 
Transportation, Case Management

8%In-Home Assistance:  Adult Day Care/Health, 
Telephone Reassurance, Visiting

11%Legal Services
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Budget Estimate*  
AmountContracted/Direct Services

$ 5,087,709Contracted Services

AAA Direct Services

$ 532,875 Information & Assistance

$ 330,125 Congregate Nutrition

$588,773 Admin

$6,539,532Total

*FY 26/27 budget not currently available; estimate 
based on FY 25/26 allocation
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AAA Projected Expenditures*

*FY 26/27 budget not currently available; estimate 
based on FY 25/26 allocation

59%
15%

0%

1%

8%

9%

7%

Senior Nutrition

Supportive Services

Elder Abuse

Disease Prevention

Ombudsman

Admin

Family Caregiver
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Area Plan Goals
• Goal 1:  The AAA will support the implementation of the Master Plan for Aging for Contra 

Costa County by advocating for the availability of resources necessary to successfully and 
effectively execute the goals, priorities, and strategies established in the Local Playbook

• Goal 2: The AAA will promote the development of age- and disability-friendly communities 
by advocating for an infrastructure that fully and meaningfully prioritizes the needs of older 
and disabled adults and those who care for them.

• Goal 3:  The AAA will improve access to information, assistance, and resources to promote 
equity and visibility of services among older adults, persons with disabilities, and family 
caregivers.
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Area Plan Objectives
• Objective 1.2:  The ACOA Housing Workgroup will work collaboratively with AAA staff and 

the Master Plan of Aging (MPA) Local Playbook committee to support the Housing for All 
Ages & Stages goal, aiming to plan at least one joint meeting each year with the housing 
champions identified in the MPA. 

• Objective 2.3:  The ACOA Health Workgroup will work with the AAA to produce and 
distribute a resource brochure for “Aging in Place” to be distributed to senior 
populations prioritized in the Older Americans Act. 

• Objective 3.2 :  The ACOA Planning Committee will work with the AAA’s Information and 
Assistance Program in translating the County Senior Resource Directory into Simplified 
Chinese and helping in its distribution in the community.
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Service Unit Plans
• Service Units based on current 

contracts
• State has not provided numbers 

yet for Ombudsman and HICAP 
• Units may change based on 

budget received
• Many services dependent on 

results of Request for Proposal
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Questions and Feedback

15
15
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